Decision Number: 33/2010 - Complaint of the Association of Cyprus Travel Agents against (a) the Cyprus Tourism Organisation (b) the Cyprus Tourist Guides Association, and (c) the Minister of Commerce, Industry and Tourism (Case number: 11.17.008.36, Decision dated: 14/06/2010)
The case concerned the complaint filed by the Association of Cyprus Travel Agents against the Cyprus Tourism Organization (CTO), the Cyprus Tourist Guides Association and the Minister of Commerce, Industry and Tourism. The subject of the complaint was the alleged price fixing through secondary legislation of the services offered by the tourist guides which prevented the members of the Association of Travel Agents to negotiate a lower price for the services of tourist guides.
Listen
Read phonetically
Dictionary - View detailed dictionary
In its decision, the Commission deemed that the Tourist Guides Association, in this case, does not constitute an association of undertakings within the meaning of the Law, since it does not have economic activities. The Cyprus Tourist Guides Association on the basis of its statutes aims to improve the conditions of the profession of Tourist Guides. The Tourist Guides Association does not have contractual relations with the Travel Agents since it does not provide tours or other services. However, the Tourist Guides, as members of the Tourist Guides Association, provide tourist guiding services and are, therefore, considered undertakings.

As regards the Minister of Commerce, Industry and Tourism, the Commission stressed that he does not constitute an undertaking within the meaning of the Law, since his actions do not constitute an economic activity, i.e. supply of goods or services, as defined in the jurisprudence of the European Court of Justice. Instead, the Commission deemed that the alleged actions clearly constitute an act of state.
The Commission held that the same applies as regards the specific conduct of the CTO, which in the course of the alleged conduct acted in its capacity as a public authority. The CTO on the basis of its regulatory framework, acted in its capacity as a public authority by which it contributed to the framework for the exercise of the tourist guide services.
The Commission in its decision noted that although the Cyprus Tourist Guides Association is itself an association of undertakings, the pricing of the tourist guide services is not a result of a decision taken by the Cyprus Tourist Guides Association but was imposed by the Regulatory Administrative Act issued by the CTO and approved by the Minister of Commerce and Industry. The Tourist Guides Association does not have any statutory or mandatory participation in fixing the tourist guides’ fees pursuant to the  Tourist Occupations and Associations Law 5 / 1980.
The Commission in its decision, also, stated that in relation to the complainant's allegation for breach of section 3 of the Law, the complainant did not clarify which is the role of the Tourist Guides Association in the alleged concerned practice and the type of concerned practice that it refers to on the basis of information which is needed to prove infringement of section 3 of the Law. The succinct reference to a breach of section 3 of the Law with the “concerted practice” of all is not sufficient to prove the breach of section 3 of the Law.
The Commission, having in mind that the Tourist Guides Association does not constitute an undertaking, but an association of undertakings, unanimously concluded that in this case, the examination of the existence of a dominant position, a constituent element of the breach of section 6 of the Law is unnecessary.

The Commission unanimously decided that no infringement of section 3 and 6 of the Law had been established and, therefore, unanimously decided to dismiss the complaint. 

